

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE
HEARTLAND, INC., on behalf of itself and its
patients,

Petitioner,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

Respondents.

Equity Case No. EQCE084508

**RESISTANCE TO RESPONDENTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Act Violates PPH’s Right to Equal Protection Under the Iowa Constitution..... 2

 A. The Act cannot survive rational-basis review..... 2

 B. Respondents effectively concede that the Act cannot survive strict scrutiny. 6

II. The Act Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition on the Rights of PPH and Its Patients. .. 7

 A. PPH need not show that it will stop performing abortions, or that the Act was intended to coerce it to do so, in order to prevail on its substantive due-process claim on behalf of patients. 8

 B. The State cannot leverage its funding to prohibit constitutionally protected activity outside the program that it is funding. 11

 C. Respondents err in arguing that PPH has no due-process right under the Iowa Constitution to perform abortions. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	2
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostino v. Simpson</i> , No. 08-CV-5760 (CS), 2008 WL 4906140 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2008)	9
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	2
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1990)	10
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004)	6, 7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	9
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Eufaula City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	9
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Hidalgo Cty. Tex., Inc. v. Suehs</i> , 692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012)	12, 13

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 14, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	2, 5
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8, 12
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	7
<i>Serena H. v. Kovarie</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 453 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	7
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998)	6
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	14
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Johnson Cty.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2007)	11
<i>State v. Knowles</i> , 602 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1999)	11

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	2, 5, 6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	14
Statutes and Rules	
2019 Iowa Acts, House File 766	
§ 99.....	6, 11, 13
§ 100.....	6, 11, 13
Iowa Code § 707.7	15
